




July 11, 1994

Honorable Sam P. Karas 

Supervisor, District 5

County of Monterey 

Monterey Courthouse

1200 Aguajito Road, Suite 001

Monterey, CA  93940






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance



Our File No. I-94-211

Dear Supervisor Karas:


This is in response to your request for assistance regarding the Political Reform Act.  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


Does Section 84308 prohibit you, as member of the California Coastal Commission, from making decisions affecting a person who contributed more than $250 to your campaign for the Monterey County Board of Supervisors?

CONCLUSION


You may not participate in any coastal commission decision involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use where you have received a contribution of more than $250 within the preceding 12 months from a party or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent.  In addition, you must disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding.  

FACTS


You are a member of the Monterey County Board of Supervisors and a member of the California Coastal Commission.  In January 1994, you received a contribution from Anthony Lombardo, an attorney who represents clients before the coastal commission.  The contribution was given to your campaign account for the board of supervisors and was in excess of $250.

ANALYSIS


In 1983, Section 84308 was added to the Act in order to ensure that appointed members of boards or commissions would not be biased by contributors or potential contributors of large campaign contributions who might appear before them in a proceeding involving a license, permit or entitlement for use.  Section 84308 applies to all appointed officers of any state agency or local government agency, with the exception of the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, and constitutional officers.  (Section 84308(a)(3).)  This would include persons appointed to the California Coastal Commission.  (Dickey Advice Letter, No. I-88-232.)


Section 84308 imposes two requirements on officers subject to the section.  First, no officer may accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than $250, from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding.  (Section 84308(b).)  


Furthermore, if an officer has received a contribution of more than $250 during the past 12 months from a party or participant in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before an agency, the officer must disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding and must disqualify himself or herself from participating.  (Section 84308(c).)  


You have asked about the application of Section 84308 to an attorney who represents parties before the coastal commission. Regulation 18438.3(b) requires that in determining whether a contribution has been made for purposes of Section 84308 by a person or his or her agent, contributions made by that person within the preceding 12 months must be aggregated with those made by his or her agent within the preceding 12 months or the period of the agency relationship, whichever is shorter.  


Regulation 18438.3(a) also provides that a person is the "agent" of a party to, or a participant in, a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use only if he or she represents that person in connection with the proceeding involving the license, permit, or other entitlement for use.  


Since Mr. Lombardo will be representing clients before the coastal commission, his contributions are to be cumulated with any contribution made by his clients.  In this case, since Mr. Lombardo has made a contribution in excess of $250, you would be required to disqualify yourself even where the client made no contributions.


However, please note Section 84308(c) provides that an official may participate in the proceeding if he or she returns the contribution (or amount of the contribution in excess of $250) within 30 days from the time he or she knows, or should have known, both of the following:  


1.  About the receipt of the contribution; and, 


2.  About the proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use.  (See, Regulation 18438.7, copy enclosed.)


I trust these general guidelines will assist you.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter or a specific decision for which you need advice, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

